Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 7, 1915.

No. 309, A.]

[Published May 12, 1915.

## CHAPTER 76.

AN ACT to amend section 2024—9 of the statutes, relating to the powers of state banks.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2024—9 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2024—9. Upon making and filing of the articles of incorporation the bank shall become a body corporate and as such shall have the following powers:

First. To make all contracts necessary and proper to effect its purpose and conduct its business.

Second. To sue and be sued, to appear and defend in all actions and proceedings under its corporate name to the same extent as a natural person.

Third. To have a common seal and alter the same at pleasure. Fourth. To elect or appoint all necessary officers, agents and servants, define their duties and obligations, fix their compensation, dismiss them, fill vacancies, and require bonds.

Fifth. To make, amend and repeal by-laws and regulations, not inconsistent with law or its articles of organization, for its own government, for the orderly conduct of its affairs and the management of its property, for determining the manner of calling and conducting its meetings, the tenure of office of its several officers; and such others as shall be necessary or convenient for the accomplishment of its purpose.

Sixth. To exercise, by its directors, duly authorized officers, or agents, all such powers as shall be usual in carrying on the business of banking; by buying, discounting and negotiating promissory notes, bonds, drafts, bills of exchange, foreign and domestic and other evidences of debt; by receiving commercial and savings deposits under such regulations as it may establish; by buying and selling coin and bullion, and by buying and selling exchange, foreign and domestic; issuing letters of credit, and by loaning money on personal or real security, as provided hereinafter.

Seventh. Any such bank may take and receive from any individual or corporation for safe-keeping and storage gold and silver plate, jewelry, money, stocks, securities, and other valuables

or personal property; and rent out the use of safes or other receptables upon its premises upon such compensation as may be agreed upon. Such bank shall have a lien for its charges on any property taken or received by it for safe-keeping, and in case such lien shall not be paid within two years from the date it accrues, or in case any property so taken or received by it shall not be called for by the person or persons depositing the same, or his or their legal representatives or assigns, within two years from the date of the accruing of any lien upon the same, such bank may sell such property at public auction upon like notice as is required by law for sales of personal property on execution, and after retaining from the proceeds of such sale all the liens and charges due and dwing and the reasonable expenses of the sale, shall pay the balance thereof to the person or persons so depositing such property, or his or their legal representatives or assians.

Eighth. To purchase and hold, for the purpose of becoming a member of a federal reserve bank, so much of the capital stock thereof as will qualify it for membership in such reserve bank pursuant to an act of congress, approved December twenty-third, nineteen hundred and thirteen, entitled the "federal reserve act"; to become a member of such federal reserve bank, and to have and exercise all powers, not in conflict with the laws of this state, which are conferred upon any such member bank by the "federal reserve act." Such member bank and its directors, officers and stockholders shall continue to be subject, however, to all liabilities and duties imposed upon them by any law of this state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 7, 1915.

No. 481, A.]

[Published May 12, 1915.

## CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT to create section 1727t of the statutes, relating to innkeepers, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1727t. 1. Every innkeeper shall keep posted in a conspicuous place in each sleeping room in his hotel, in type not smaller than twelve point, the rates charged per day for single individuals occupying such room, and the rate charged for